

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-07

SELINSGROVE BOROUGH SNYDER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

The council of the Borough of Selinsgrove, Snyder County, Pennsylvania, by motion duly made, seconded, and carried, adopts and enacts the following:

WHEREAS, on April 3, 2023, Councilperson, Sara Lauver, of the Selinsgrove Borough Council tendered her resignation from such Council ("Resignation"); and

WHEREAS, a quorum of the Selinsgrove Borough Council on motion duly made, seconded, and carried, accepted the Resignation at its regular meeting on April 3, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the terms of office for Sara Lauver expires on December 31, 2025, and

WHEREAS, the Selinsgrove Borough Council desires to fill the vacancy created by the Resignation and to that end has received the names of several registered electors who have continuously resided in the Borough of Selinsgrove for at least one (1) year prior to the date hereof; and

NOW, THEREFORE, intending for the foregoing paragraphs to be a part hereof, the Borough Council resolves as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Borough Council at the duly advertised public meeting reviewed and considered the following registered elector who has continuously resided within the Borough of Selinsgrove for a least one (1) year prior to the date hereof:

Mary E. Bannon
 Trialy D. Daimon

; and

RESOLVED, that upon a motion duly made, seconded, and carried, the Borough Council appoints Mary E. Bannon to fill the term created by the resignation of Sara Lauver, which appointment shall expire on December 31, 2023; and

RESOLVED, that at the general municipal election being held on November 7, 2023, the remainder of the terms created by the Resignation of Sara Lauver shall be filled by the persons duly elected to the Councilperson positions at such election; and

RESOLVED, FINALLY, this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the Borough Council.

ADOPTED THIS 12TH DAY OF APRIL, 2023.

ATTEST:

Lauren A Martz

Borough Manager/Secretary

BOROUGH OF SELINSGROVE

Richard P. Mease, President

Selinsgrove Borough Council

{Selinsgrove Borough Seal}

APPROVED Selinsgrove Borough Resolution No. 2023-07 on this 12th day of April, 2023.

Jeffrey Reed Reed

Mayor

CERTIFICATION

I, Lauren A. Martz, Secretary of the Council of the Selinsgrove Borough, Snyder County, Pennsylvania, hereby attest and certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Selinsgrove Borough Resolution No. 2023-07 which was duly adopted at the regular meeting of the Selinsgrove Borough Council on Wednesday, April 12, 2023, and approved by the Mayor of the Borough of Selinsgrove.

Lauren A. Martz, Borough Secretary

(Selinsgrove Borough Seal)